507336778 06/15/2022

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7383703

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ATLAS WEARABLES, INC.	11/11/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PELOTON INTERACTIVE, INC.	
Street Address:	441 9TH AVENUE	
City:	NEW YORK	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10001	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	29497899	
Application Number:	14447562	
PCT Number:	US2014048972	
Application Number:	29497903	
Application Number:	61828680	
Application Number:	14796918	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2146515000

Email:jordan.gold@haynesboone.comCorrespondent Name:HAYNES AND BOONE, LLPAddress Line 1:2323 VICTORY AVENUE

Address Line 2: SUITE 700

Address Line 4: DALLAS, TEXAS 75219

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	55956.23US01
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DENNIS R. GALLAGHER
SIGNATURE:	/Dennis R. Gallagher/
DATE SIGNED:	06/15/2022

PATENT 507336778 REEL: 060208 FRAME: 0266

Total Attachments: 4 source=assignment 19#page1.tif source=assignment 19#page2.tif source=assignment 19#page3.tif source=assignment 19#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 060208 FRAME: 0267

<u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

This ASSIGNMENT is entered into as of the Effective Date, set forth below, by and between ATLAS WEARABLES, INC. (hereinafter "Assignor"), a Delaware corporation, having a place of business at 2110 White Horse Trail, Unit G, Austin, Texas 78757 and PELOTON INTERACTIVE, INC. (hereinafter "Assignee"), a Delaware corporation, having a place of business at 441 9th Avenue, New York, New York 10001.

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in the patents and patent applications listed on the Patent Schedule attached hereto, and the inventions and improvements disclosed therein (collectively the "Patent Rights");

AND WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent Rights;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency whereof is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest for all countries in and to the Patent Rights, including all inventions and improvements disclosed in the listed patents and patent applications, and in and to all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, or renewals thereof, all Letters Patents which may be granted therefrom, and all reissues or extensions of such patents, and in and to any and all applications which have been or shall be filed in any foreign countries for Letters Patent on the said inventions and improvements, including an assignment of all rights under the provisions of the International Convention, and all Letters Patents of foreign countries which may be granted therefrom, and further including without limitation the right to sue for, settle and release all past, present and future infringement of the Patent Rights, including the right to license and to collect and receive damages, royalties, injunctive relief, and/or settlements for infringement thereof, as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had this assignment not been made.

AND, Assignee does hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all United States Letters Patents for the aforesaid inventions and improvements to the said Assignee as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the use of the said Assignee, its successors and assigns.

AND, for the consideration aforesaid, Assignor does hereby agree that Assignor and its executors and legal representatives will make, execute and deliver any and all other instruments in writing including any and all further application papers, affidavits, assignments and other documents, and will communicate to said Assignee, its successors and representatives all facts known to Assignor relating to said improvements and the history thereof and will testify in all legal proceedings and generally do all things which may be necessary or desirable more effectually to secure to and vest in said Assignee, its successors or assigns the entire right, title and interest in and to the said improvements, inventions, applications, Letters Patents, rights, titles, benefits, privileges and advantages hereby sold, assigned and conveyed, or intended so to be.

1

AND, furthermore, Assignor covenants and agrees with said Assignee, its successors and assigns, that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by us and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by us.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this November 11, 2021 ("Effective Date")

ATLAS WEARABLES, INC.

Name: Peter Li Title: President

PELOTON INTERACTIVE, INC.

Name: Steve Estrada

Title: Senior Legal Director

AND, furthermore, Assignor covenants and agrees with said Assignee, its successors and assigns, that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by us and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by us.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this November 19, 2021 ("Effective Date")

ATLAS WEARABLES, INC.

Name: Peter Li Title: President

PELOTON INTERACTIVE, INC.

Name: Steve Estrada

Title: Senior Legal Director

PATENT SCHEDULE

Country	Application/	Patent	Title	Application	Registered
u r	Serial No.	No.		Filing Date	Owner
United States of America	14/447,562	9,171,201	PORTABLE COMPUTING DEVICE AND ANALYSES OF PERSONAL DATA CAPTURED THEREFROM	30-Jul-2014	Atlas Wearables, Inc.
Patent Cooperation Treaty	PCT/US2014/048972		PORTABLE COMPUTING DEVICE AND ANALYSES OF PERSONAL DATA CAPTURED THEREFROM	30-Jul-2014	Atlas Wearables, Inc.
Buropean Patent Convention	14803624.7	3005280	PORTABLE COMPUTING DEVICE AND ANALYSES OF PERSONAL DATA CAPTURED THEREFROM	30-Jul-2014	Atlas Wearables, Inc.
France	14803624.7	3005280	PORTABLE COMPUTING DEVICE AND ANALYSES OF PERSONAL DATA CAPTURED THEREFROM	30-Jul-2014	Atlas Wearables, Inc.
United Kingdom	14803624.7	3005280	PORTABLE COMPUTING DEVICE AND ANALYSES OF PERSONAL DATA CAPTURED THEREFROM	30-Jul-2014	Atlas Wearables, Inc.
China (People's Republic)	201480042461.3		PORTABLE COMPUTING DEVICE AND ANALYSES OF PERSONAL DATA CAPTURED THEREFROM	30-Jul-2014	Atlas Wearables, Inc.
China (People's Republic)	202010285770.0		PERSONAL COMPUTING DEVICE	30-Jul-2014	Atlas Wearables, Inc.
Hong Kong	42021024619.5		PERSONAL COMPUTING DEVICE	30-Jul-2014	Atlas Wearables, Inc.
United States of America	29/497,899	D725,511	WEARABLE EXERCISE ANALYSIS DEVICE	29-Jul-2014	Atlas Wearables, Inc.
United States of America	29/497,903	D725,512	WEARABLE EXERCISE ANALYSIS DEVICE	29-Jul-2014	Atlas Wearables, Inc.
United States of America	61/828,680	A Maria	ANALYSES OF PERSONAL DATA CAPTURED BY PERSONAL COMPUTING DEVICE	30-May-2013	Atlas Wearables, Inc.
United States of America	14/796,918		PORTABLE COMPUTING DEVICE AND ANALYSES OF PERSONAL DATA CAPTURED THEREFROM	10-Jul-2015	Atlas Wearables, Inc.
Japan	2016-517090		PORTABLE COMPUTING DEVICE AND ANALYSES OF PERSONAL DATA CAPTURED THEREFROM	30-Jul-2014	Atlas Wearables, Inc.

3

PATENT REEL: 060208 FRAME: 0271